UNOFFICIAL COPY
lllinois Anti-Predatory
e

Lending Database \\\ \M l“ '

Program
Doc#: 143231 9073 Fee: $74.00

Certif .
ertificate of Exemption RHSP Fee1$9.00 APAF Fee: .00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 11/19/2014 02:02 PM Pg: 1019

P M .03 0 [4H 9+

Report Mortgage Fraud
800-632-8785

The property identified as: " PIN: 17-08-428-026-1010
Address:
Street: 1101 W. Lake Street, Unit 5E
Street line 2;
City: Chi
y: Chicago State: IL ZIP Code; 60607
e

Lender RELF1,LLC

Borrower: Mtasca Bank & Trust under Trust No 12713 dated Septeripar 17, 2014

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $544,476.00

This property is located withi
L ithin the program a i
it is commercial pro rea and is exempt from the requi
m perty. equirements of 765 \.C5.77/70
. el seq. because

Certificate number:
er: A2DFF424-7E5C-4E88-9BE4-COBC32216DES Execut
ecution date: 09/29/2014




1432318073 Page: 2 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

RECORDING REQUESTED BY
AND WHEN RECORDED MAITL
TO:

RFLF1,LLC

Suite 1980

222 W, Adams Street
Chicago, Minois 60604
Attention: Kevin Werner

MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT
AND FINANCING STATEMENT
(INCLUDES WAIVER OF RIGHT OF REDEMPTION
AND PROVISION FOR DUE ON SALE OR
FURTHER ENCUMBRANCE)

THI8 MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT
(the “Morigar=™) is made as of October 29, 2014, by and between ITASCA BANK & TRUST
U/T/A 12743 AOATED SEPTEMBER 17, 2014 (the “Mortgagor”), and RFLF I, LLC, a
Delaware Limited Liability Company (the “Mortgagee™), with offices at 222 W, Adams Street
#1980, Chicago, IL 6%596.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS the Mortgzgrois justly indebted to the Mortgagee in the principal sum of
FIVE HUNDRED FORTY IOLUP. THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY SIX
DOLLARS AND 0/100 ($544,476.00% exidenced by that certain Acquisition and Construction
Note of Mortgagor of even date herevafa and with a maturity date of February 28, 2015 {the
“Note’”), made payable to the order of and /elivered to the Mortgagee, pursuant to which the
Mortgagor promises to pay the said principa! sum_late charges, and interest at the rate and in
installments, all as provided in the Note. All paymeats on account of the Indebtedness Secured
Hereby {as that term is defined in this Mortgage) sha be applied (a) first to interest on the
unpaid principal balance, (b) secondly to any other sums die thereunder, (¢) thirdly to all other
advances and sums secured hereby, and (d) finally, the ‘exiainder to principal. Principal and
interest due pursuant to the Note shall be made payable at su%place as the holder of the Note
may from time to time in writing appoint, and in the absence of syéh anpointment, at the office
of the Mortgagee; and '

WHEREAS, to secure the Indebtedness Secured Hereby, the Moiteapze bas required that
the Mortgagoer cause this Mortgage to be duly executed and recorded in favar n/ Mortgagee,

NOW, THEREFORE, the Mortgagor, to secure: (i) the payment of all sun's of money
due pursuant to the Note, this Mortgage and any documents evidencing or securing t'ie sume,
inclusive of principal, interest and late charges, and the performance of the covenants’ard

o




1432318073 Page: 3 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

agreements herein contained by the Mortgagor to be performed, and (if) the payment and
performance of all other obligations of Mortgager or of any Affiliate of Mortgagor to Mortgagee
{collectively, the “Indebtedness Secured Hereby™) does by these presents MORTGAGE,
GRANT, REMISE, RELEASE, ALTEN AND CONVEY unto the Mortgagee and its successors
and assigns, the following described real estate and all of its present and hereafier-acquired
estate, rights, title and interest therein, situated, lying and being in the County of Cook, and State
of Illinois, without any relief whatsoever from valuation or appraisement laws of the State of
Iifinois to-wit:

SEE LEGAIL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT A AND MADE A PART
HEREOQOF

which, with the property hereinafter described, is collectively referred to herein as the
“Premises.” The commen address of the Premises is 1101 W, Lake St., Unit 5E, Chicago, IL
(0607,

TOGETHER with all improvements, tenements, reversions, remainders, casements,
fixturss-and appurtenances now or hereafter thereto belonging, and all rents, issues and profits
thereofderso long and during all such times as Morigagor may be entitled thereto (which are
pledged priinsrily and on a parity with said real estate and not secondarily); all tenant security
deposits, utititv'arposits and insurance premium rebates to which Mortgagor may be entitled or
which Mortgago. may be holding. All of the land, estate and property hereinabove described,
real, personal and ruixed, whether affixed or annexed or not (except where otherwise
hereinabove specified) <ns all rights hereby conveyed and mortgaged are intended so to be as a
unit and are hereby understond; agreed and declared (to the maximum extent permitted by law)
to form part and parcel of the rea. estate and to be appropriated to the use of the real estate, and
shall be, for the purpeses ol ‘i, Mortgage, deemed to be real estate and conveyed and
mortgaged hereby.

TO HAYE AND TO HOLD ti¢ Premises unte the Mortgagee and its successors and
assigns forever, for the purposes and uses herin sot forth,

IT IS FURTHER UNDERST(:OI' AND AGREED THAT:

1. Operating Covenants of Mortgagor. Morgapor shall: (a} promptly repair, restore
or rebuild any buildings and other improvements now or'nieicafier on the Premises which may
become damaged or destroyed te substantially the same cheiasier as prior to such damage or
destruction, without regard to the availability or adequacy of any crsualty insurance proceeds or
eminent domain awards; (b) keep the Premises constantly in at leost the condition and repair as
of the date hereof, without waste; (¢) keep the Premises free from mec’ia7ies” liens or other liens
or claims for liens (collectively called “Liens™); (d) make no material stmenszal alterations in or
on the Premises without Mortgagee’s prior written consent (other than as enntemplated by
Paragraph 24, below). -

2, Payment of Taxes. Mortgagor shall pay all general taxes, special assesspienis and
other charges before any penalty or interest attaches. Mortgagor shall, upon writter, recuset,




1432318073 Page: 4 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

furnish to Mortgagee duplicate receipts therefor within thirty (30) days following the date of
payment. Mortgagor shall pay in full “under protest™ any tax or assessment which Mortgagor
may desire to contest, in the manner provided by law,

-} Intentionally Omitted.
4, Insurance,

Mortgagor shall keep all imprevements and the Collateral now or hereafier situated on, of
used in connection with, said Premises insured against loss or damage by fire on a so-called “All
Risks” basis and against such other hazards as may reasonably be required by Mortgagee.
Mortgagor shall also provide insurance coverage with such limits for personal injury and death
and property damage as Martgagee may from time-to-time require. Mortgagor shall also carry
Builders Risk Insurance on an “all risks” basis for 100 percent of the full insurable value of all
oonstruction work in place ot in progress from time to time insuring the Premises, including
reaterials in storage and while in transit, against loss or damage by fire or other casualty, with
evienied coverage, vandalism and malicious mischief coverage, bearing a replacement cost
agresd/amount endorsement.  All policies of insurance to be furnished hereunder shall be in
forris, sompenies and amounts satisfactory to Mortgagee, with waiver of subrogation and
replacem=ni cast endorsements and a standard non-contributory Mortgagee clause attached to all
policies, indluding a provision requiring that the coverage evidenced thereby shall not be
termimated or ing.erally modified without thirty (30) days’ prior written notice to the Mortgagee.
Mortgagor shall deliver all original policies, including additional and remewal policies, to
Mortgagee and, in the susi of insurance about to expire, shall deliver renewal policies not less
than thirty (30) days pricr to thair respective dztes of expiration.

3 Adjustment o1 Loszez with Insurer and Application of Proceeds of Insurance.

(a) In case of lyss or” damage by fire or other casualty, Mortgagee is
authorized to settle and adjust any claia under insurance policies which insure against such
risks. Mortgagee is authorized to collect and roceipt for any such insurance monies. Such
insurance proceeds may, at the option of toe Mortgagee be: (x) applied in reduction of the
Indebtedness, whether due or not; or (y) held by ‘ne M Mortgagee and applied to pay for the cost of
repair, rebuilding or restoration of the buildings and Gther improvements on the Premises. 1f the
Mortgagee shall allow the insurance proceeds to be‘usid for repair, restoration or rebuilding,
then the Mortgagee agrees to make said proceeds available ‘o reimburse Mortgagor for the cost
of repair, rebuilding or restoration of buildings or other improvenients on the Premises, provided
that such proceeds shall be made available in the manner and vider the conditions that the
Mortgagee may require, including a right to approve all plans and speci{ications of such work
before such work shall be commenced. 1f the proceeds are made availakic by the Mortgagee to
reimburse the Mortgagor or any lessee for the cost of repair, rebuilding or restoration, any
surplus, after payment of the cost of repair, rebuilding, restoration and the reasonable charges of
the Disbursing Party, as that term is hereinafter defined, shall, at the option of (he Mortgagee, be
applied on account of the Indebtedness Secured Hereby or paid to any party entitld thereto as
the same appear on the records of the Mortgagee. No interest shall be allowed to Morgagor on
any proceeds of insurance held by the Disbursing Party.




1432318073 Page: 5 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(b  As used in this Paragraph 5, the term “Disbursing Party” refers to the
Mortgagee and to any responsible trust or title insurance company selected by the Mortgagee.

6. Stamp Tax; Effect of Changes in Laws Regarding Taxation. If, by the laws of the
United States of America or of any state or subdivision thereof having jurisdiction over the
Mortgagor, Mortgagee or the Premises, any tax is due or becomes due in respect of the issuance
of the Note or any document securing same, the Mortgagor covenants and agrees to pay such tax
in the manner requirsd by any such law. The Mortgagor further covenants to reimburse the
Mortgagee for any sums which Mortgagee may expend by reason of the imposition of any such
tax. :

7, Observance of Lease Assignmént.

(a)  As additional security for the payment of the Note and the payment and
verformance of any other Indebtedness Secured Hereby, Mortgagor has assigned lo the
Miortgagee all of its right, title and interest as landlord in and to ali current and future leases of
the Premises.

{»)  Mortgagor will not, without Mortgagee’s prior written consent: (i)
execute bny atsignment or piedge of any rents or any leases of all or any portion of the Premises
except an assizument or pledge securing the Indebtedness Secured Hereby, (it} accept any
payment of any irstaliment of rent more than thirty (30) days before the due date thereof;
(iii) modify, aiter, azrend or in any way change the terms and provisions of any lease; or
(iv) waive the obligition = any tenant under any of the leases to fully and timely perform in
strict accordance with the terms thereof.

{¢}  Nothing-in-his Mortgage or in any other documents relating to the Note
shail be construed to obligate 110! isagee, expressly or by implication, to perform any of the
covenants of any landlord under ar'y o< #ie leases assigned to Mortgagee or to pay any sum of
money or damages therein provided tc'c > paid by the landlord, each and all of which covenants
and payments Mottgagor agrees to perform a7 poy or cause to be performed and paid.

8. Mortgagee’s Performance of Detzalted Acts.

In case of default herein by Mortgagor and sun<-not being cured within the period, if
any, hereinbelow provided, Mortgagor may, but need not/in7.ze any payment or perform any act
herein required of Mortgagor in any form and manner Mcrtpages deems expedient. All monies
paid for any of the purposes herein authorized and all expenses p=id.or incutred to protect the
Premises or the lien hereof, shall be so much additional Indebtedh ess Szeured Hereby, and shall
become immediately due and payable without notice and with inwerist-thereon at the rate of
interest set forth in the Note applicable to a period when a default exists therzunder. Inaction of
Mortgagee shall never be considered as a waiver of any right accruing to'it.on account of any
default on the part of Mortgagor.

9, Acceleration of Indebtedness in Case of Defauit,

LB g s e L G ——— gy




1432318073 Page: 6 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(a)  Each of the following shall be deemed to be events of default pursuant to
this Mortgage: (i) failure of Mortgagor to make any due and punctual payment of principal or
interest on the Note, or any other payment du¢ in accordance with the terms thereof or hereof; or
(i) the Mortgagor shall; (A) file a petition of liquidation, reorganization or adjustment or debt
under Title 11 of the United States Cade (11 U.S.C. §§ 101 et seq.) or any similar law, state or
federal, whether now or hercafter existing, or (B} file any answer admitting insolvency or
inability to pay its debts, or (C) fail to obtain a vacation or stay of involuntary proceedings within
thirty (30) days, as hereinafter provided; or (iii) any order for relief of the Mortgagor shall be
entered in any case under Title 11 of the United States Code, or a trustee or a receiver shall be
appointed for the Morgagor, or for all or the major part of the property of Morigagor in any
voluntary or involuntary proceeding, or any court shall have taken jurisdiction of all or the major
part of the property of the Mortgagor in any veluntary or involuntary proceeding for the
reorganization, dissclution, liquidation, edjustment of debt or winding up of the Mortgagor and
such trustee or receiver shall not be discharged or such jurisdiction not be relinquished or
vacated or stayed on appeal or otherwise stayed within ten (10) days; or (iv) the Morigagor shall
nske an assignment for the benefit of creditors, or shall admit in writing its inability to pay its
dibts generally as they become due, or shall consent to the appointment of a receiver or trustee
or liguidator of all or any major part of its property; or (v} default shall be made in the due
observarce or performance of any other covenant, agreement or condition hereinbefore or
herginafier rGnizined and required to be kept or performed or observed by the Mortgagor and
same is not cursd within twenty (20} days after written notice thereof from Mortgagee to
Mortgagor, oi-.i} default shall be made in the due observance or performance of any covenant,
agreement or condition recuired to be kept or observed by Mortgagor in the loan documents
executed in connection Yerewith (“Loan Documents”) or in any other instrument given at any
time to secure the payment Of tire Note, or (vii) Mortgagor or an Affiliate shall defauit in the
payment or performance of any other obligation owed by Mortgagor or such Affiliate to
Mortgagee.

(b)  Upon the occurrinre of any of the events described in Paragraph (a)
above, then and in any such event, the v hole ~f the Indebtedness Secured Hereby shall at once,
al the option of the Mortgagee, become imi1ediaely due and payable without further notice to
Mortgagor, If, while any insurance proceeds o: condemnation awards are held by or for the
Mortgages to reimburse Mortgagor or any lessec-£or-ihe cost of repair, rebuilding or restoration
of building(s) or other improvement(s) or other improverient(s) on the Premises, the Mortgagee
shall be or become entitled to accelerate the materity of e Todebtedness Secured Hereby, then
and in such event, the Mortgagee shall be entitled to apply all such insurance proceeds and
condemnation awards then held by or for it in reduction of iiie Indeb*2dness Secured Hereby, and
any excess held by it over the amount of the Indebtedness Secured ‘Hereby shail be paid to
Mortgagor or any party entitled thereto, without interest, as the same arpear on the records of the
Mortgagee.

10,  Foreclosure; Bxpense of Litigation.

{a) When the Indebtedness Secured Hereby or any part thereorLecormss due,
whether by acceleration or otherwise, Mortgagee shall have the right to foreclose the I'en hereof
for such Indebtedness Secured Hereby or any part thereof. Tn any civil action to foreciose the

TR




1432318073 Page: 7 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

lien hereof, there shall be allowed and inctuded as additional Indebtedness Secured Hereby in the
order or judgment for foreclosure and sale all reasonable expenditures and expenses which may
be paid or incurred by or on behalf of Mortgagee for attormeys’ fees, appraiser’s fees, outlays for
documentary end expert evidence, stenographers’ charges, publication costs, and costs (which
may be estimated as to items to be expended after entry of said order or judgment) of procuring
all such -abstracts of title, title searches and examinations, title insurance policies, and similar
data and assurances with respect to the title as Mortgagee may deem reasonably necessary either
to prosecute such civil action or to evidence to bidders at any sale which may be had pursuant to
such order or judgment the true condition of the title to, or the value of, the Premises. All
expenditures and expenses of the nature in this paragraph mentioned and such expenses and fees
as may be incurred in the protection of the Premises and the maintenance of the lien of this
Mortgage, including the fees of any attorneys employed by Mortgagee in any litigation or
proceeding affecting this Mortgage, the Note or the Premises, including probate, appellate and
bankruptcy proceedings, or in preparations for the commencement or defense of any action or
utoceeding or threatened action or proceeding, shall be immediately due and payable by
Nivrtgagor, with interest thereon at the rate set forth in the Note applicable to a period when a
difavke exists thereunder, and shall be secured by this Mortgage.

(by At all times the Mortgagee shall appear in and defend any suit, action or
proceeding that might in any way in the sole judgment of Mortgagee affect the value of the
Premises, the riicrity of this Mortgage or the rights and powers of Mortgagee hereunder or under
any document g'vin at any time to secure the Indebtedness Secured Hereby, Mortgagor shall, at
all times, indemnify,ic!d harmless and reimburse Mortgagee on demand for any and all loss,
damage, expense or-cost, inchuding cost of evidence of fitle and reasonable attorneys’ fees,
arising out of or incurred in rounection with any such suit, action or proceeding, and the sum of
such expenditures shall be secured by this Mortgage and shall bear interest after demand at the
rate specified in the Note applicatle to a period when a default exists thereunder, and such
interest shall be secured hereby aia sna'l be due and payable on demand.

11.  Application of Proceeds o Foreclosure Sale.

The proceeds of any foreclosure sale of th= Premises shall be distributed and applied in
the following order of priority: first, on accomt of all costs and expenses incident to the
foreclosure proceedings; second, all principal and idterést remaining unpaid on the Note; third,
all other items which may, under the terms hereof, Zon<titute Indebtedness Secured Hereby
additional to that evidenced by the Note, with interest theiera 75 herein provided; and fourth, any
overplus to any party entitled thereto as their rights may apper=on the records of the Mortgagee.

12.  Appointment of Receiver or Mortgagee-In-Possessiun.

Upon, or at any time after, the commencement of an action to frericse this Mortgage,
the court in which such action was commenced may, upon request of the M<tgapse, appoint a
receiver of the Premises either before or after foreclosure sale, without notice aad v/ithout regard
to the solvency or insolvency of Mortgagor at the time of application for such ‘eceiver and
without regard to the then value of the Premises, the Mortgagee or any holder of the No‘e may be
appointed as such receiver or as mortgagee in possession. Such receiver, or the mortgagsesia-




1432318073 Page: 8 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

possession, shatl have power to collect the rents, issues and profits of the Premises during the
pendency of such foreclosure action and, in case of a sale and a deficiency, during the full
statutory period of redemption, if any, whether there be redemption or not, as well as during any
further times, if any, when Mortgagor, except for the intervention of such receiver or mortgages-
in-possession, would be entitled to collect such rents, issues and profits, and all other powers
which may be necessary or are usual in such cases for the protection, possession, control,
management and operation of the Premises during the whole of said period. The court from time
to time may authorize the receiver or mortgages-in-possession to apply the net income in its
hands in payment in whole or in part of: (a) the Indebtedness Secured Hereby or the indebtedness
secured by a decree foreclosing the lien of this Mortgage, or any tax, special assessment or other
lien which may be or become superior to the lien hereof or the lien of such order or judgment,
provided such application is made prior to the foreclosure sale; (b} the deficiency in case of a
sale and deficiency.

13,  Rights Cumulative.

Each right, power and remedy conferred upon the Mortgagee by this Mortgage and by all
otiler’aouments evidencing or securing the Indebtedness Secured Hereby and conferred by law
and lu"eqaity is cumulative and in addition to every other right, power and remedy, express or
implied, givei-now or hereafter existing, at law and in equity.

14,  Miorigagee’s Right of Inspection.

Mortgagee siall'hsve the right to inspect the Premises at all reasonable times and access
thereto shall be permiticd for that purpose.

15. Condemnatioi.

Mortgagor hereby alsipiis iransfers and sets over unto the Mortgagee the entire
proceeds of any award and any claim {7 Gwnages for any of the Premises taken or damaged under
the power of eminent domain or by congemn=ion. The Mortgagee may eliect at its option: (a) fo
apply the proceeds of the award or claim upca or in reduction of the Indebtedness Secured Hereby
or (b} to make those proceeds available to Mdrtgrgor or any lessee for repair, restoration or
rebuilding of the Premises, in the manner and under t*ie conditions that the Mortgagee may require.
In any event, if the improvement(s) are repaired, restorza or rebuilt, it shall be accomplished in,
accordance with plans and specifications to be submitted t- s approved by the Mortgagee. 1f the
proceeds are made available by the Mortgagee, any surplus woizh may remain out of said award
after payment of such cost of repair, rebuilding, restoration and *uc reasonable charges of the
Disbursing Party shall, at the option of the Mortgagee, be applied on accunt of the Indebtedness
Secured Hereby or paid to any party entitled thereto as the same appea on the records of the
Mortgagee, H, as a result of the condemnation or eminent domain, the balaies.of the Premises do
not, in Morigagee’s judgment, result in a complete economic unit having ¢quvelept value to the
Premises as it existed before the taking, Morgagee can Immediately demand repaymment of the
entire Indebtedness Secured Hereby,

16.  Release Upon Payment and Discharge of Mortgagor’s Cbligations.




1432318073 Page: 9 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

. Mortgagee shall release this Mortgage and the lien hereof by proper instrument upon
indefeasible payment and discharge of all Indebtedness Secured Hereby and upon payment of a
reasonable fee to Mortgagee for the execution of such proper instrument.

17.  Giving of Notice.

Any notice or other communication which any party hereby may desire or may be
reguired to give to any party hereto shall be in writing, and shall be deemed given (i) when
personally delivered, (ii) upon receipt if sent by a nationally recognized overnight courier service
(¢.g. Federal Express), addressed to a party af its address set forth below, or (i) on the second
business day after being deposited with the United States Postal Service, certified mail, postage
prepaid, addressed to a party at its address set forth below, or to such other address as the party to
receive such netice may have designated to ali other parties by notice in accordance herewith;

If to Morigagee:

RFLF i, LLC

222 W, Adams Street
Suie 1980

Chicag., llinois 60606
Attn:_Y.evin Wemer

Ifto Mortgigor:

18,  Waiver of Defense,

Ne action for the enfercement of the liet or of any provision hereof shall be subject to
any defense which would not be good and available to the party interposing same in an action at
law upon the Note.

19, Waivers,

191 Waijver of Statutory Rights Including Rizht of Redemption. Mortgagor
shall not and will not apply for or avail itself of any appraisement, va'uation, stay, extension or
exemption laws or any so-called “Moratorium Laws™, now existiny or hercafter enacted, in order
to prevent or hinder the enforcement or foreclosure of the lien of fiin-Mortgage, but hereby
waives the benefit of such laws. Mortgagor, for itself and all who may clatinshrough or under it,
waives any and all right to have the property and estates comprising the Prémises marshalled
upon any foreclosure of the lien hereof and agrees that any court having jurisd ction.to foreclose
such lien may order the Premises sold as an entirety. Mortgagor does hereby ¢xpressly waive
any and all rights of redemption from sale under any ordet or judgment of foreclosure o4 the lien
of this Morigage on behalf of the Mortgagor, the trust estate and all persons benefici!i V)




1432318073 Page: 10 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

interested therein and each and every person, except judgment creditors of the Mortgagor in its
representative capacity and of the trust estate, acquiring any interest in or title to the Premises
subsequent to the date of this Mortgage. To the fullest extent permitted by law, Mortgagor
agrees that it will not, by invoking or utilizing any applicable law or laws or otherwise, hinder,
delay or impede the exercise of any right, power or remedy herein or otherwise granted or
delegated to Mortgagee, but will suffer and permit the exercise of every such right, power and
remedy as though no such law or laws have been or will have been made or enacted. To the
fullest extent permitted by law, (i) Mortgagor hereby agrees that no action for the enforcement of
the lien or any provision hereof shall be subject to any defense which would not be good and
valid in an action at law upon the Loan Documents executed in connection herewith; and (ii) to
the extent not prohibited by law, Mortgager does hereby waive any right to a jury trial in any
action or proceeding to enforce or defend any rights of the Mortgagee under this Mortgage or
any of the Loan Documents, or relating thereto or arising therefrom and agrees that any such
action or proceeding shall be tried before a court and not before a jury.

19,2  Waiver of Marshalling. Notwithstanding the existence of any other
s.curity interests in the Premises and/or Collateral held by Mortgagee or by any other party,
Murigagse shall have the right to determine the order in which any or all portions of the
Indebicdess Secured Hereby are satisfied from the proceeds realized upon the exercise of the
remedies provided herein, Mortgagor and any other party who consenis to this Mortgage and
any parly whe naw or hereafter acquires a security interest in the Premises and/or Collateral
hereby waives /my and all right to require the marshalling of assets in connection with the
exercise of any of the remedies permitted by applicable law or provided herein.

20.  Fumishing of Firancia! Statements, Operating Statements and Leasing Reports to
Mortgagee.

(2}  Mortgagorcyrenants and agrees that it will keep and maintain books and
records of account in which full, #ri und correct entries shall be made of all dealings and
transactions relative to the Premises, ‘which books and records of account shall, at reasonable
times and on reasonable notice, be open 1o 7ae nspection of the Moertgagee and its accountants
and other duly authorized representatives. Snch haoks and records of account shall be kept and
maintained: (i} in accordance with generally accspled accounting principles consistently applied;
and (ii) at the principal place of business of the Mor/gasor,

(b)  Mortgagor covenants and agrees'ts” Firnish to the Mortgages, within
ninety (90) days following the end of each calendar vear, firancial statements of the Mortgagor
and each guarantor of the loan secured by this Mortgage as well 7 annuval operating statements
of the Premises and any other financial information relating o Meiigagor as Lender may
request.

{c) If Mortgagor fails to furnish promptly any report regrir=d hy Paragraph
20, it shall be an event of default hereunder.

21.  MISCELLANEOQOUS.




1432318073 Page: 11 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

21.1 Severability and Applicable Law. [n the event one or more of the
provisions contained in this Mortgage or in the Note or in any other document given at any time
to secure the payment of the Note shall, for any reason, be held to be invalid, illegal or
unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shell, at the option of
the Mortgagee, not affect any other provision of this Mortgage, the Note or other document and
this Mortgage, the Note or other document shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal or
unenforceable provision had never been contained herein or therein. The validity and
interpretation of this Mortgage and the Note it secures and any other document given at any time
to secure the payment of the Note are to be construed in accordance with and governed by the
laws of the State of Tllinois,

21.2 Estoppe! Certificate, Mortgagor, within fifteen (15) days of a request by
the Mortgagee, agrees to furnish from time o time a signed statement setting forth the amount of
the Indebtedness Secured Hereby and whether or not any default, offset or defense therein is
leged to exist against the Indebtedness Secured Hereby and, if so, specifying the nature thereof
«nd such other items reasonably requested by Mortgagee.

21,3 Regulation G and Regulation U Clause. Mortgagor covenants that no
poriar’ ofthe proceeds evidenced by the Note will be used for the purchase or carrying of
registered canity securities within the purview and operation of Regulation G or Regulation U
issued by tlie Poerd of Governors of the Federal Reserve System,

21.4 _TIndemnity The Mortgagor hereby indemnifies, protects, saves and holds
forever harmless the Mustgagee, and its directors, officers, employees, agents and independent
contractors, (for the pusposes.nf this paragraph, the “Indemnified Parties™ from and against all
liabilities, obligations, cla'ms, ‘Jdamages, penalties, causes of action, costs and expenses,
including, without limitation,-20ui costs and reasonable attorneys’ fees and expenses, imposed
upan, incurred by or asserted ageiusi-the Indemnified Parties, or any of them, as a result of, in
connection with or arising from (a\ths Jwnership or operation of the Premises or any interest
therein ot receipt by the Mortgagor ol a1y rent or other sum therefrom; (b) any accident, injury
to or death of persons or loss or damage to propeity occurring in, on or about the Premises or any
part thereof or on the adjoining sidewalks, curbs, vaulis and vault space, if any, adjacent parking
areas, streets or ways, (¢) the condition of the! Prumises or any part thereof or the adjoining
sidewalks, curbs, vaults and vault space, if any, ‘he_udjacent parking areas, streets or ways;
{dyany failure on the part of the Mortgagor to perform or comply with any of the terms,
covenants, conditions and provisions of the loan documeats; ¢v (e) the performance of any labor
or services or the furnishing of any materials or other proper'y-in respect of the Premises or any
part thereof. Any amounts payable to the Indemnified Parties, or \any of them, under this
paragraph which are not paid within three (3) business days after vrritter'demand therefor by the
Indemnified Parties shall be so much additional Indebtedness Secuied Hareby and shall bear
interest from the date of such demand fo the date of receipt by the-InZenrified Parties of
payment at the rate set forth in the Note applicable to a period when a defav!i vxisis thereunder,
and the Mertgagee shall, in addition to any other right, power or remedy aviiable to the
Mortgagee, have the same rights, powers and remedies in the event of nonpaymes: of any such
sum by the Mortgagor as in the case of a default by the Mortgagor in the payment of/any cther




1432319073 Page: 12 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Indebtedness Secured Hereby., The obligations of the Mortgagor under this paragraph shail
survive any termination, release or satisfaction of this Mortgage.

22,  Security Agreement and Financing Statement.

(a)  Mortgagor and Mortgagee agree: (i) that this Mortgage shall constitute a
Security Agreement within the meaning of the Uniform Commercial Code (the “Code™} of the
State of [llinois with respect to all sums on deposit with the Mortgagee (the *Deposits”) and with
respect to any personal property included in the definition herein of the word “Premises™, which
personal property may not be deemed to form a part of the real estate described in Exhibit “A” or
may not constitute a “fixture” {within the meaning of the Code), and all replacements of such
property, substitutions for such property, additions to such property, and the proceeds thereof
(said property, replacements, substitutions, additions and the proceeds thereof being sometimes
herein collectively referred (o as the “Collateral™); and (ii} that a security interest in and to the
“ollateral and the Deposits is hereby granted to the Mortgagee; and (iit) that the Deposits and all
ri.the Mortgagor's right, fitle and interest therein are hereby assigned to the Mortgagee; all to
srvie payment of the Indebtedness Secured Hereby and to secure performance by the
Meitgugor of the terms, covenants and provisions hereof,

(b)  Inthe event of a default under this Mortgage, and such is not cured within
the period;” if ‘any, so provided hereinabove, the Mortgagee, pursuant o the appropriate
provisions of the Code, shall have an option to proceed with respect to bath the real property and
the improvements therson and Collateral in accordance with its rights, powers and remedies with
tespect to the real piopsetCand the improvements thereon, in which event the default provisions
of the Code shall not apply. The partiss agree that if the Mortgagee shall elect to proceed with
respect to the Collateral sepirately from the real property and the improvements thereon, ten (10}
days notice of the sale of the-Coliateral shall be reasonable notice, The reasonable expenses of
retaking, holding, preparing for s2/C.sclling and the like incurred by the Mortgagee shall include,
but not be limited to, reasonable aftumiys’ fees and legal expenses incurred by Mortgagee,
including, but not limited to, equitable’a:tions and all appeals. The Mortgagor shall, from {ime
to time, on request of the Mortgagee, delive. to the Mortgagee at the cost of the Mortgagor: (i)
such forther financing statements and secusitv documents and assurances as Mortgagee may
require, to the end that the liens and security in‘erests created hereby shall be and remain
perfected and protected in accordance with the requitements of any present or future law; and (i)
an inventory of the Collateral in reasonable detail. The/Mo teagor covenants and represents that
all Collateral now is, and that all replacements thereof, suositviions therefor or additions thereto,
unless the Mortgagee otherwise consents, will ke free and /‘sizar of liens, encumbrances, title
Tetention devices and security interests of others.

(¢)  The Mortgagor and Mortgagee agree, to the exteri permitted by law, that:
(i} all of the goods described within the definition of the word “Premisesiersin are or are to
become fixtures on the land described in Exhibit A; (ii) this instrument, izon recording or
registration in the real estate records of the proper office, shall constitute a “fixure {!ing” within
the meaning of the Cede; and (iii}) Mortgagor is a record owner of the land described in
Exhibit A,




1432318073 Page: 13 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(d)  If the Collateral is sold in connection with & sale of the Premises,
Mortgagor shall notify the Mortgagee prior to such sale and shall require as a condition of such
sale that the purchaser specifically agree to assume Mortgagor's abligations as to the security
interests herein granted and to execute whatever agreements and filings are deemed necessary by
the Mortgagee to maintain Mortgagee’s first perfected security interest in the Collateral,
Deposits and the deposits described in Paragraph 3 above.

23.  Due on Sale or Further Encumbrance Clause,

{a)  Indetermining whether or not to make the loan evidenced by the Note and
secured hereby, Mortgagee examined the credit-worthiness of Mortgagor found it acceptable and
relied and continues to rely upon same as the means of repayment of the Note. Mortgagee also
evaluated the background and experience of Mortgager in owning and operating property such as
the Premises, found same acceptable and relied and continues to rely upon same as the means of
inaintaining the value of the Premises. Mortgagor is an entity/person well-experienced in
Y orrowing money and owning, renovating and/or operating property such as the Premises, was
alily represented by a licensed attorney at law in the negotiation and documentation of the loan
evidericed by the Note and secured hereby and bargained at arm’s length and without duress of
any kind<er all of the terms and conditions of the loan, including this provision. Mortgagor
recognizes Wbt Mortgagee is entitled to keep its loan portfolio at current interest rates by cither
making new Ipans at such raies or collecting assumption fees and/or increasing the interest rate
on a loan, if the szcurity for which is purchased by a party other than the original Mortgagor.
Mortgagor further repsgnizes that any secondary or junior financing placed upen the Premises or
any interest in the Morigigor, (i) may divert funds which would otherwise be used to pay the
Indebtedness Secured Hereby; (i) could result in acceleration and foreclosure by any such junior
encumbrance which would force Morigagee to take measures and incur expenses to protect its
security, (iii) would detract rom)the value of the Premises should Morigagee come into
possession thereof with the inteniior of selling same; and (iv) could impair Mortgagee’s right to
accept a deed in lieu of foreclosure, =5 = foreclosure by Mortgagee would be necessary fo ¢lear
the title to the Premises.

()  In accordance with tho forezoing and for the purposes of: (i) protecting
Mortgagee’s security, both of repayment and of ‘he value of the Premises; (ii) giving Mortgagee
the full benefit of its bargain and contract with Morgagor; (iii) allowing Mortgagee to raise the
interest rate and/or collect assumption fees; and (iv) \:cep ng the Premises free of subordinate
financing liens, Mortgagor agrees that if this paragraph be deeimed a resiraint on alienation, that
it is a reasonable one and that any sale, conveyance, assignrzat, further encumbrance or other
transfer of title to the Premises or any interest therein (whether volintay or by operation of law)
without the Mortgagee's prior written consent shall be a default 1.areunder for which no notice
need be given and no cure period shall be permitted. For the purpose ¢f and without limiting the
generality of, the preceding sentence, the occurrence at any time of any-of Lug following events
shall be deemed to be an unpermitted transfer of title to the Premises anda'wrefore a default
hereunder;

(A)  any sale, conveyance, assignment or other transfer of, or the rant of a
security interest in all or any part of the title to the Premises; or




1432318073 Page: 14 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(B)  any sale, conveyance, assignment or other transfer of, or the grant of a
security interest in, any (i) share of stock of any corporation, {ii) membership interests of
any limited liability company, (iii) partnership interests in any partnership, or (iv} other
equity interests in any entity which holds title to the Premises or of any corporation or
limited liability company, partnership or other legal entity directly or indirectly
controlling such entity;

Any consent by the Mortgagee, or any waiver of an event of default, under this paragraph
shall not constitute a consent to, or waiver of any right, remedy or power of the Martgagee upon
& subsequent event of default under this Paragraph.

24, Construction Loan.

Mortgagor has executed and delivered to Mortgagee an Acquisition and Construction
oan Agreement (“Loan Agreement”) of even date herewith relating to the construction of
néttain improvements upon the Premises and the disbursement of all or part of the Indebtedness
S:cured Hereby for the purpose of financing a portion of the costs thereof. The Loan Agreement
is Wwersoy incorporated herein by this reference as fully and with the same effect as if set forth
heréinardength. The Mortgage secures all funds advanced pursuant to the Loan Agreement
(which advuncas shall constitute part of the Indebtedness Secured Hereby, whether more or less
than the principa’ amount stated in the Note) and the punctual performance, observance and
payment by Mertzagor of all of the requirements of the Loan Agreement to be performed,
observed or paid by Martgagor. In the event of express and direct contradiction between any of
the provisions of the.Loia Agreement and any of the provisions contained herein, then the
provisions contained in‘the Loan Agreement shall control. Any warranties, representations and
agreements made in the Loa1 Agieement by Mortgagor shall survive the execution and recording
of this Mortgage and shall novinrge herein.

28, Hazardous Substances -/stitus and Indemnity.

{a)  Asamaterial inducem~at 1y Mortgagee to disburse the funds evidenced by
the Note secured hereby, the Mortgagor dous hereby represent and covenant that to the best of
Mortgagor's knowledge (i) there is no presence of any Hazardous Substances, as that term is
heteinafier defined, on, at, in or affecting the Premises o1 the groundwater underlying same; (ii)
no spills, releases, discharges, or disposal of Hazariou: Substances have occurred or are
presently occurring on, in, at or onto the Premises; (il)-ac¢ spills or disposal of Hazardous
Substances have occurred or are oceurring off the Premises ar zvesult of any construction on, at,
in or the operation and use of the Premises; (iv) there is no presenc. of any equipment containing
polychlorinated biphenyl (“PCB™) at the Premises; and (v} there is no presence of any asbestos in
use or on the Premises. '

(b)  In connection with construction in, at or on the Pretnis<<or the operation
and use of the Premises, there has been no failure to comply with all applicable lozai, state, and
federal environmental laws, regulations, ordinances, and administrative and ‘iudicial orders
relating to the generation, recycling, reuse, sale, storage, handling, transport, and disposal o7 any
Hazardous Substances.




1432318073 Page: 15 0of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(¢)  In addition to all other obligations of the Martgager to indemnify the
Mortgagee, Mortgagor agrees to indemnify and hold Mortgagee harmless from and against any
and all claims, demands, damages, losses, liens, liabilities, penalties, fines, lawsuits, and other
proceedings, costs, and expenses (including without Hmitation reasonable attorney’s fees) arising
directly or indirectly from, out of, or in any way connected with (i) the presence of any
Hazardous Substances in, at, on or off the Premises or (ii) any violation or alleged violation of
any local, state, or federal environmental law, regulation, ordinance, or administrative or judicial
order relating to Hazardous Substances, whether aftributable to events occurring before or after
Morigagor’s acquisition of the Premises. The obligations of Mortgagor under this paragraph
shall survive any termination, release or satisfaction of this Mortgage.

(d)  Mortgagor covenants that it shall not create, store, or release or allow the
creation, storage or release of any Hezardous Substances cn the Premises and, at Mortgagor's
sole cost and expense, it shall remove or cause 1o be removed any Hazardous Substances on, at
ot in the Premises or the groundwater underlying same.

{&)  As used in this Mortgage, “Hazardous Substances” shal! mean: Any
sutaice or material defined or designated as hazardous or toxic waste, hazardous or toxic
maeriel, o-hazardous or toxic substance, or other similar term by any federal, state, or local
environtaeia! statute, regulation, or ordinance presently in effect or that may be pramulgated in
the future as svut statutes, regulations, or ordinances may be amended from time to time.

26. ruture Advance,

At all times, regridless of whether any loan proceeds have been disbursed, this Mortgage
segures, as part of the Indibteaiess Secured Hereby, the payment of all loan commissions,
service charges, liquidated oamages, attorneys’ fees, expenses and advances due to or Incurred
by Lender in connection with the Irdehtedness Secured Hereby, all in accordance with the Note,
this Mortgage, and the Loan Agriemcp, and all other obligations of the Mortgagor or any
Affiliate of the Mortgagor to Mortgages; provided, however, that in no event shall the total
amount of the Indebtedness Secured Herrly, including loan proceeds disbursed plus any
additional charges, exceed two hundred percent (200%) of the face amount of the Note,
Mortgagor acknowledges that Mortgagee has botnd tself to make advances pursuant to the Loan
Agreement and that all such future advances shal' be-a len from the time this Mortgage is
recorded, as provided in the Act.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally L.:f-3lank]




1432318073 Page: 16 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Mortgagor has executed this instrument as of the day and
year first above written.

Cq., as Trustee

ITASCA BANK & TRUST U/T/A 12713
D ER 17, 2014
Sez Exculpatory ATED SEPTEMBER 17, & Not Personally

Rider Attached & - /
acne 4 ¢«
Jﬁ;:?%; This Tretmen By: GO~ v Gerald A. Wiel
£81 Ut Jhis Instrume R : .
t Navs: G QRO fA O\ up g Chief Trust Off.

T ATends  GIA o

967500, 2




1432318073 Page: 17 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OFILLINOIS )
} 8§

COUNTY OF _ )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and fer the County and State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY, that _Gerald A. Wiel personally known to me to be
the VP & CTQ  of a nk & Trust Co. personally known to
me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before

me this day in person and acknowledged that as such ___Qfficer he signed %

delivered the said instrument as Qfficer of said Ttasca Bank &*7as

histher free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said
Qfficer , for the uses and purposes therein set forth,

Given under may hand and official seal this M day of 0 mev

Aoy
ol A flearee

TOFIICIAL SEAL"
Notary Public

DEBKA A. POSAVEC
NOTARY PUBI 2, STATE OF ILLINOIS ¢
Commission Expires: C\! ,OT] 2017

My Commission E;‘L’,;"Es 09/10/2017

b T

rust Co.




1432318073 Page: 18 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

UNIT 5 AND PARKING SPACE 9 IN THE 1101 WEST LAKE STREET CONDOMINIUM AS
DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE:

LOTS 1 AND 2 IN HAYES AND SHELBY’S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 30 IN CARPENTER’S
ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN THE SOUTHEAST % OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH,
RANGE 14, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS; WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT A
TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINEUM RECORDED JANUARY 18, 2004 AS
DOCUMENT 0401644052, AS AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME, TOGETHER WITH IT§
UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS.

CCWMON ADDRESS: 1101 W. LAKE STREET, UNIT 5E, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60607

PERMANENT INDEX NUMBER: 17-08-428-026-1010




1432319073 Page: 19 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXCULPATORY RIDER

This instrument is executed by Itasca Bank & Trust Co., as Trustee under the provisions of a Trust
Agreement dated, September 17, 2014 and known as Trust Number 12713, and not personally but
solely as Trustee aforesaid, in the exercise of the power and authority conferred upon and vested in it as
such Trustee. This instrument is executed and delivered by the Trust solely in the exercise of the powers
expressly conferred upon the Trustee under the Trust and upon the written direction of the beneficiaries
and/or holders of the power of direction of said Trust, and Itasca Bank & Trust Co., warrants that it
possesses full power and authority to execute this instrument. It is expressly understood and agreed by
and between the parties hereto, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, that each and all of the
representadions, warranties, covenants, undertakings and agreements herein made on the part of the
trustee whilein.form purporting to be the said representations, warranties, covenants, undertakings and
agreements of said Trustee are each and every one of them not made with the intention of binding Ttasca
Bank & Trust Co., in‘its individual capacity, but are made and intended solely for the purpose of binding
only that portion of the i st property specifically described herein. No personal liability or personal
responsibility is assumed bivcr nor shall at any time be asserted or enforceable against Itasca Bank &
Trust Co., on account of any reprasentations, warranties (including, but not limited to any representations
and/or warranties regarding potercial and/or existing hazardous waste) covenants, undertakings and
agreements contained in the instrum:nt (including but not limited to any indebtedness accruing plus
interest hereunder) either express or tmiriied or arising in any way out of the transaction in connection
with which this instrument is executed, ail suh-personal liability or responsibility, if any, being expressly
waived and released, and any liability (includiig any and all liability for any viclation under the Federal
and/or State Environmental or Hazardous Waste law) hereunder being specifically limited to the trust
assets, if any, securing this instrument. Any provision of this instrument referring to a right of any person
to be indemnified or held harmless, or reimbursed by i< Trustee for any cost, claims, losses, fines,
penaltics, damages, costs of any nature including attorney’s fes and expenses, arising in any way out of
the execution of this instrument or in connection thereto are expressly waived and released by all parties
to and parties claiming under this instrument. Any person claiming-ar any provision of this instrument
referring to a right to be held harmless, indemnified or reimbursed for asiy and all costs, losses and
expenses of any nature, in connection with the execution of this instruriert, shall be construed as only a
right of redemption out of the assets of the trust. Notwithstanding anythirg i this instrument contained,
in the event of any conflict between the body of this exoneration and the bocy of this instrument, the
provisions of this paragraph shall control. Trustee being fully exempt; nothing kerein contained shall
limit the right of any party to enforce the personal liability of any other party to thil ins.rument.




